

22 December 2010

Mr Allan Gibbons South Australia Branch Secretary The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers 22 Divett Street PORT ADELAIDE SA 5015

Dear Mr Gibbons

# Re: Arrangements for the conduct of an Election (E2010/2704)

A copy of the decision in relation to the above matter is enclosed.

Fair Work Australia is making arrangements, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, with the Electoral Commissioner for the conduct of the subject election by a member of staff of the Australian Electoral Commission, who will contact you in the near future about the election.

Yours sincerely

Valo

David Vale Fair Work Australia

Telephone: (02) 8374 6666 Facsimile: (02) 9380 6990 East Sydney NSW 2011 Email: david.vale@fwa.gov.au

[2010] FWAD 9924



# DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

**The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers** (E2010/2704)

T. NASSIOS

# MELBOURNE, 22 DECEMBER 2010

#### Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 21 December 2010 the South Australia Branch of The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following office:

Federal Council Ordinary Member

(1)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR505394 >

# **MOUTEVELIS**, Michael

From: Sent: To: Subject: RIA Sydney Wednesday, 22 December 2010 1:43 PM 'industrial.elections@aec.gov.au' E2010/2704

Dear AEC

Please find attached a copy of the Decision for the upcoming election of the The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers (E2010/2704).

1

Regards

#### MICHAEL MOUTEVELIS

Registered Organisations Unit - Sydney

#### **Fair Work Australia**

 Tel:
 (02) 8374 6516

 Fax:
 (02) 9380 6990

 Email:
 michael.moutevelis@fwa.gov.au

Level 8, Terrace Tower, 80 William Street, East Sydney NSW 2011

www.fwa.gov.au



22 December 2010

Electoral Commissioner Through Australian Electoral Officer (industrial.elections@aec.gov.au)

Under subsection 189 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, please arrange for the conduct of the following election by the Australian Electoral Commission:

E No 2010/2704

# **RE: THE AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF MARINE AND POWER ENGINEERS - SA BRANCH**

Position:

See Decision

Relevant Information: Office not filled at last election; secret postal ballot.

Contact:

Mr Allan Gibbons

SA Branch Secretary

Phone: (08) 8341 0779

A copy of the Decision is enclosed.

I further request that you arrange for this office to be notified that arrangements for the conduct of this election have been made, by email transmission at <u>industrial elections@fwa.gov.au</u>.

David Vale Fair Work Australia

> Terrace Tower 80 William Street East Sydney NSW 2011

Telephone: (02) 8374 6666 International: (612) 8374 6666 Facsimile: (02) 9380 6990 Email: sydney@fwa.gov.au

# **MOUTEVELIS**, Michael

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: RIA Sydney Tuesday, 21 December 2010 11:45 AM 'industrial.elections@aec.gov.au' E2010/2704 E2010-2704 AIMPE.pdf; 009V\_AIMPE\_R2009\_10043 & 10044\_05112009.pdf

Dear AEC

Please find the prescribed information and a copy of the current rulebook for an upcoming election for The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers, South Australian Branch.

1

Regards

# MICHAEL MOUTEVELIS

Registered Organisations Unit - Sydney

# Fair Work Australia

 Tel:
 (02) 8374 6516

 Fax:
 (02) 9380 6990

 Email:
 michael.moutevelis@fwa.gov.au

Level 8, Terrace Tower, 80 William Street, East Sydney NSW 2011

www.fwa.gov.au

12 AM PM RECEIVED ¢ 2 1 DEC 2010 ഗ FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA ഹ NEW SOUTH WALES Md

# Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers (AIMPE) Statement of Prescribed Information for an Election

I, Allan Gibbons, being the Branch Secretary of the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers South Australian Branch, make the following statement:

I am the Branch Secretary of the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers South Australian Branch.

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming elections in the South Australian Branch of the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers, and

I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

Signed: Allan Gibbons Allam Jildems

Dated: 21 December 2010

# **Offices/Positions**

	·	······································		·• ·	·			•
<sub> </sub>			······································		 			
				· ·	 ·· ,	,		
							• *	
			· "		 · · ·			

# Reasons for election:

- Election for offices and positions marked B respectively is required as the terms of office are due to expire in the normal course of events under Rule 33 of the organisation.
- Election conducted 14/12/2010 no nomination received for Federal Council Ordinary Member.

#### Elected by:

The electorate for the direct voting system is the whole of the Branch.

#### Nominations open:

For offices to elected by direct voting system - to be organised by Australian Electoral Commission

#### Nominations close:

For offices to be elected by direct voting system -- to be organised by Australian **Electoral Commission**